
Hancock Contact List

 by

Dottie Wommack



1

Descendants of Cratus Edward Hancock

Generation No. 1

1.  CRATUS EDWARD3 HANCOCK  (LEONOUS EDWARD2, HANCOCK1) was born 13 Oct 1883 in Marietta, Cass Co,
TX, and died 02 Aug 1942 in Marietta, Cass Co, TX.  He married ALPHA OMEGA SMITH, daughter of HIRAM
SMITH and RUTHA SATTERWHITE.  She was born 17 Nov 1883 in Marietta, Cass Co, TX, and died 12 Jul 1956
in Marietta, Cass Co, TX.

Children of CRATUS HANCOCK and ALPHA SMITH are:
2. i. ETTA MAE4 HANCOCK, b. 02 Mar 1902, Cass, TX; d. 10 May 1978, New Church, Linden, TX.
3. ii. VIVA ESTEL HANCOCK, b. 01 May 1907, Marietta, Cass Co, TX; d. 25 Aug 1979, Naples,

Morris Co, TX.
4. iii. HIRAM EDWARD HANCOCK, b. 20 Aug 1907, Marietta, Cass Co, TX; d. 13 Jan 1952, Mairetta,

Cass Co, TX.
5. iv. EDNA NORA HANCOCK, b. 19 Aug 1909, Marietta, Cass Co, TX; d. Jun 1981.

v. ORA ETHEL HANCOCK, b. 19 Aug 1909, Marietta, Cass Co, TX; d. 28 Nov 1912, Marietta,
Cass Co, TX.

6. vi. RUBY HANCOCK, b. 31 Aug 1911, Marietta, Cass Co, TX; d. 28 Apr 1927.
7. vii. EUGENE HANCOCK, b. 1916, Marietta, Cass Co, TX.

viii. DOROTHY (DOLLY) HANCOCK, b. 1917, Marietta, Cass Co, TX; d. Feb 1976; m. H L TURNER.
ix. ROY HANCOCK, b. 1926, Marietta, Cass Co, TX.

Generation No. 2

2.  ETTA MAE4 HANCOCK (CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2, HANCOCK1) was born 02 Mar 1902 in Cass, TX,
and died 10 May 1978 in New Church, Linden, TX.  She married JAMES LLOYD MELTON.  He was born 11
Mar 1896 in Cass, TX, and died 18 Sep 1969 in New Church, Linden, TX.

Children of ETTA HANCOCK and JAMES MELTON are:
i. LAVERN5 MELTON, b. 1924.

ii. JAMES LEWIS MELTON, b. 28 May 1932; d. 24 Apr 1997, Linden, Cass Co, TX.
iii. MARY MELTON.

3.  VIVA ESTEL4 HANCOCK (CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2, HANCOCK1) was born 01 May 1907 in
Marietta, Cass Co, TX, and died 25 Aug 1979 in Naples, Morris Co, TX.  She married WILLIAM ARTHUR
CROCKER, son of PERRY CROCKER and MARION MCCORD.  He was born 09 Feb 1907 in Paris, Lafayette Co,
MS, and died 24 Jun 1959 in Naples, Morris Co, TX.

Children of VIVA HANCOCK and WILLIAM CROCKER are:
i. PERRY5 CROCKER, b. 11 Mar 1926, Marietta, Cass Co, TX; d. 19 Jun 1928, Marietta, Cass

Co, TX.
8. ii. KATHERINE CROCKER, b. 24 Jun 1927, Marietta, Cass Co, TX; d. 12 Mar 1985, Naples, Morris

Co, TX.



2

9. iii. WILLIAM ARTHUR JR. CROCKER, b. 13 Oct 1931, Marietta, Cass Co, TX.
10. iv. ROBERT RAY CROCKER, b. 02 Aug 1933, Marietta, Cass Co, TX.
11. v. JOE WESLEY CROCKER, b. 15 Nov 1936, Marietta, Cass Co, TX.

4.  HIRAM EDWARD4 HANCOCK (CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2, HANCOCK1) was born 20 Aug 1907 in
Marietta, Cass Co, TX, and died 13 Jan 1952 in Mairetta, Cass Co, TX.  He married OLA ANNICE CROCKER
13 Jun 1925 in Marietta, Cass Co, TX, daughter of PERRY CROCKER and MARION MCCORD.  She was born 18
Apr 1904 in Paris, Lafayette Co, MS, and died 18 Jul 1997 in Marietta, Cass Co, TX.

Children of HIRAM HANCOCK and OLA CROCKER are:
i. DOROTHY VENETA5 HANCOCK, b. 22 Jul 1927, Marietta, Cass Co, TX; d. 05 Jul 1979,

Marietta, Cass Co, TX.
12. ii. MAYDELL HANCOCK, b. 11 Jun 1931, Cornett, Cass Co, TX; d. 12 Sep 2000, Dalton, Cass Co,

TX.
13. iii. TROYCE EDWARD HANCOCK, b. 29 Jan 1933, Marietta, Cass Co, TX; d. 25 Apr 2006,

Marietta, Cass Co, TX.
14. iv. PANSY NELL HANCOCK, b. 09 Oct 1936, Cornett, Cass Co, TX.

5.  EDNA NORA4 HANCOCK (CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2, HANCOCK1) was born 19 Aug 1909 in
Marietta, Cass Co, TX, and died Jun 1981.  She married ERNEST LEE (GUY) MCCORD, son of LEE MCCORD and
IDA MCCORD.  He was born 21 Dec 1892 in MS, and died 26 Oct 1967 in Marietta, Cass Co, TX.

Children of EDNA HANCOCK and ERNEST MCCORD are:
15. i. ROY G5 MCCORD, b. 18 Aug 1926, Marietta, Cass Co, TX.
16. ii. HUBERT LOWELL MCCORD, b. 10 Oct 1927, Marietta, Cass Co, TX; d. 19 Oct 1954.
17. iii. ERNEST WELDON MCCORD, b. 08 Dec 1930, Marietta, Cass Co, TX.
18. iv. TRAVIS MCCORD, b. 14 Oct 1932, Marietta, Cass Co, TX.
19. v. MAHAN KENNETH MCCORD, b. 17 Oct 1934, Marietta, Cass Co, TX.
20. vi. GAYNOR MCCORD, b. 25 Mar 1940, Marietta, Cass Co, TX.
21. vii. DONALD EDWARD MCCORD, b. 10 Nov 1942, Marietta, Cass Co, TX.

6.  RUBY4 HANCOCK (CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2, HANCOCK1) was born 31 Aug 1911 in Marietta,
Cass Co, TX, and died 28 Apr 1927.  She married BILL TREMUAR.

Child of RUBY HANCOCK and BILL TREMUAR is:
i. ROY5 TREMUAR.

7.  EUGENE4 HANCOCK (CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2, HANCOCK1) was born 1916 in Marietta, Cass Co,
TX.  He married IONE SHADDIX.

Child of EUGENE HANCOCK and IONE SHADDIX is:
i. CURTIS EUGENE5 HANCOCK.



3

Generation No. 3

8.  KATHERINE5 CROCKER (VIVA ESTEL4 HANCOCK, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2, HANCOCK1) was born 24
Jun 1927 in Marietta, Cass Co, TX, and died 12 Mar 1985 in Naples, Morris Co, TX.  She married (1) JOHN
BARNS.    She married (2) RICHARD WALDON.

Children of KATHERINE CROCKER and RICHARD WALDON are:
22. i. LINDA6 WALDON.
23. ii. JOHNNY WALDON.

iii. BUDDY WALDON.
iv. TIMOTHY C WALDON, b. 1967; d. 1967.
v. BARBARA DEAN WALDON, b. 1949; d. 1949.

9.  WILLIAM ARTHUR JR.5 CROCKER (VIVA ESTEL4 HANCOCK, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2, HANCOCK1) was
born 13 Oct 1931 in Marietta, Cass Co, TX.  He married EDDIE MYRL SUTTON, daughter of EDWARD SUTTON
and CLARINE WATSON.  She was born 03 Oct 1934 in Cass Co, TX.

Children of WILLIAM CROCKER and EDDIE SUTTON are:
i. PATRICIA6 CROCKER, m. JEROLD TURNER.

ii. STEVEN CROCKER, b. 1953; m. (1) TINA BAGGET; m. (2) PEGGY K, 28 Sep 1973; b. 1954.
24. iii. RICKY JOE CROCKER, b. 1955.
25. iv. JUDY CROCKER, b. 28 Jul 1957, Midland, TX.

v. MARTIN GLENN CROCKER, m. ELAINE.

10.  ROBERT RAY5 CROCKER (VIVA ESTEL4 HANCOCK, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2, HANCOCK1) was born
02 Aug 1933 in Marietta, Cass Co, TX.  He married SHIRLEY IRENE SUTTON, daughter of EDWARD SUTTON and
CLARINE WATSON.  She was born 16 Jan 1937 in Marietta, Cass Co, TX.

Children of ROBERT CROCKER and SHIRLEY SUTTON are:
26. i. WILMA DIAN6 CROCKER, b. 27 Sep 1953, Atlanta, Cass Co, TX.

ii. ANDY RAY CROCKER, b. 06 Jun 1959, Naples, Morris Co, TX.

11.  JOE WESLEY5 CROCKER (VIVA ESTEL4 HANCOCK, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2, HANCOCK1) was born
15 Nov 1936 in Marietta, Cass Co, TX.  He married (1) LUNA BELLE HICKS, daughter of ROY HICKS and
RETHEL BURNS.  She was born 23 Oct 1937 in Dalton, Cass Co, TX.  He married (2) DOROTHY VIRGILENE
MORGAN 14 Feb 1954.  She was born 1938.

Children of JOE CROCKER and DOROTHY MORGAN are:
i. JAMES WELDON6 CROCKER.

27. ii. JERRY WADE CROCKER, b. 09 Jan 1957, Atlanta, Cass Co, TX.
iii. VICKY CROCKER.

12.  MAYDELL5 HANCOCK (HIRAM EDWARD4, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2, HANCOCK1) was born 11 Jun
1931 in Cornett, Cass Co, TX, and died 12 Sep 2000 in Dalton, Cass Co, TX.  She married JAMES ELIJAH



4

WOMMACK 20 Nov 1948 in Cornett, Cass Co, TX, son of JAMES WOMMACK and ETHEL JENKINS.  He was born
19 Apr 1929 in Dalton, Cass Co, TX, and died 07 Sep 1998 in Mt. Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.

Children of MAYDELL HANCOCK and JAMES WOMMACK are:
28. i. BONNIE LARUE6 WOMMACK, b. 10 Nov 1949, Naples, Morris Co, TX.
29. ii. JAMES DAVID WOMMACK, b. 29 Jun 1951, Naples, Morris Co, TX; d. 17 Oct 1994, Sulpher,

LA.
30. iii. BOBBY CAROL WOMMACK, b. 16 Feb 1952, Naples, Morris Co, TX.
31. iv. DOROTHY LOUISE WOMMACK, b. 13 Dec 1956, Naples, Morris Co, TX.
32. v. DELLA MAE WOMMACK, b. 30 Apr 1959, Naples, Morris Co, TX.

13.  TROYCE EDWARD5 HANCOCK (HIRAM EDWARD4, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2, HANCOCK1) was born
29 Jan 1933 in Marietta, Cass Co, TX, and died 25 Apr 2006 in Marietta, Cass Co, TX.  He married
ESTHER LUTHERENE BARNES 16 Jun 1955 in Marietta, Cass Co, TX, daughter of JESSIE BARNES and RUBY
TIDWELL.  She was born 15 Apr 1937 in Marietta, Cass Co, TX.

Children of TROYCE HANCOCK and ESTHER BARNES are:
33. i. MELONEY JOY6 HANCOCK, b. 10 May 1956, Naples, Morris Co, TX.

ii. DARRELL EDWARD HANCOCK, b. 24 Jan 1959, Atlanta, Cass Co, TX; m. (1) PENELOPE D PARKER,
13 Nov 1979, Cass Co, TX; b. 1951; m. (2) PAMALA L MCGEE, 08 Aug 1988, Bowie Co, TX; b.
1957.

iii. JONATHAN EDWARD HANCOCK, b. 16 Mar 1971, Atlanta, Cass Co, TX; m. (1) CHRISTY J
KAUFMAN, 06 Jun 1992, Cass Co, TX; b. 1974; m. (2) ANGELA L HASBRON, 17 May 1997,
Tarrant, TX; b. 1969; m. (3) SHELLY COONTZ, 26 Sep 2000, Tarrant, TX; b. 1969.

14.  PANSY NELL5 HANCOCK (HIRAM EDWARD4, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2, HANCOCK1) was born 09
Oct 1936 in Cornett, Cass Co, TX.  She married ARTHUR LEWIS (BOOTS) HAM 24 Sep 1955 in Marietta, Cass
Co, TX, son of CHAMP HAM and HAZEL GAMMIL.  He was born 24 Sep 1936 in Linden, Cass Co, TX, and died
18 Mar 2008 in Marietta, Cass Co, TX.

Child of PANSY HANCOCK and ARTHUR HAM is:
i. CHARLES EUGENE6 HAM, b. 12 Apr 1969, Dallas, Dallas Co, TX.

15.  ROY G5 MCCORD (EDNA NORA4 HANCOCK, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2, HANCOCK1) was born 18
Aug 1926 in Marietta, Cass Co, TX.  He married (1) DEAN VAUGHN.    He married (2) AUDREY LYNDSEY.    He
married (3) VIRGINIA MAE TATE 22 May 1955 in MS, daughter of LOGAN TATE and BERNICE JETER.  She was
born 28 Dec in Hickman, KY.

Child of ROY MCCORD and DEAN VAUGHN is:
i. RHONDA GAY6 MCCORD, b. 09 Mar 1945, Naples, Morris Co, TX.

Children of ROY MCCORD and AUDREY LYNDSEY are:
ii. BRENDA DIANA6 MCCORD, b. Texarkana, Bowie Co, TX.

iii. ROY MICHAEL MCCORD, b. Memphis, TN.



5

Children of ROY MCCORD and VIRGINIA TATE are:
34. iv. DEBORAH LYNN6 MCCORD, b. 03 Jul 1956, Longview, WA.

v. ERNEST LEON MCCORD, b. 08 Mar 1960, Linden, Cass Co, TX.
vi. JEFFERY WADE MCCORD, b. 18 Dec 1961, Naples, Morris Co, TX.

16.  HUBERT LOWELL5 MCCORD (EDNA NORA4 HANCOCK, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2, HANCOCK1) was
born 10 Oct 1927 in Marietta, Cass Co, TX, and died 19 Oct 1954.  He married MAXIE M. HOFFPAUIR.

Child of HUBERT MCCORD and MAXIE HOFFPAUIR is:
35. i. BOBBIE6 MCCORD, b. 06 Aug 1950, Orange, TX.

17.  ERNEST WELDON5 MCCORD (EDNA NORA4 HANCOCK, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2, HANCOCK1) was
born 08 Dec 1930 in Marietta, Cass Co, TX.  He married MYRTIS JUANITA BARNES.

Children of ERNEST MCCORD and MYRTIS BARNES are:
36. i. DAVID LEE6 MCCORD, b. 07 Feb 1953, Cass Co, TX.

ii. JIMMY LEWIS MCCORD, b. 13 Aug 1954, Cass Co, TX.
37. iii. ERNEST DWAYNE MCCORD, b. 1957, Cass Co, TX.

18.  TRAVIS5 MCCORD (EDNA NORA4 HANCOCK, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2, HANCOCK1) was born 14
Oct 1932 in Marietta, Cass Co, TX.  He married LORINE GREEN 03 Jan 1955 in Marietta, Cass Co, TX,
daughter of DICK GREEN and MINNIE DUPREE.  She was born 19 Nov 1939 in Linden, Cass Co, TX.

Children of TRAVIS MCCORD and LORINE GREEN are:
38. i. JAMES LOWELL6 MCCORD, b. 31 Oct 1955, Linden, Cass Co, TX.

ii. EDDIE L MCCORD, b. 17 Mar 1957, Hughes Springs, Cass Co, TX; d. 04 Apr 1957.
39. iii. REBECCA LYNN MCCORD, b. 29 Aug 1958, Dallas, Dallas Co, TX.

iv. ROBERT WAYNE MCCORD, b. 05 Jun 1960, Linden, Cass Co, TX.
v. LISA CAROL MCCORD, b. 14 Jul 1962, Cleburne, TX.

19.  MAHAN KENNETH5 MCCORD (EDNA NORA4 HANCOCK, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2, HANCOCK1) was
born 17 Oct 1934 in Marietta, Cass Co, TX.  He married BETTY NAN GREEN 1959 in Marietta, Cass Co, TX.
She was born 07 Nov 1938 in Linden, Cass Co, TX.

Child of MAHAN MCCORD and BETTY GREEN is:
40. i. MAHAN KIRBY6 MCCORD, b. 20 Aug 1961, Naples, Morris Co, TX.

20.  GAYNOR5 MCCORD (EDNA NORA4 HANCOCK, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2, HANCOCK1) was born 25
Mar 1940 in Marietta, Cass Co, TX.  He married BETTY J ROBERTS 12 Sep 1958 in Crest, IA, daughter of
ELTON ROBERTS and ELLA DODSON.  She was born 25 Nov 1939 in Dalton, Cass Co, TX.



6

Child of GAYNOR MCCORD and BETTY ROBERTS is:
i. MICHAEL TODD6 MCCORD, b. 27 Jul 1964, Slaton, TX.

21.  DONALD EDWARD5 MCCORD (EDNA NORA4 HANCOCK, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2, HANCOCK1) was
born 10 Nov 1942 in Marietta, Cass Co, TX.  He married SANDRA JO BETH 12 Oct 1963 in Texarkana,
Bowie Co, TX, daughter of CHARLES BETH and ALMA FRASER.  She was born 20 Dec 1943 in Texarkana, AR.

Children of DONALD MCCORD and SANDRA BETH are:
i. CHRISTOPHER EDWARD6 MCCORD, b. 23 Apr 1964, Texarkana, Bowie Co, TX.

ii. ERICA BETH MCCORD, b. 24 Apr 1970, Texarkana, Bowie Co, TX.

Generation No. 4

22.  LINDA6 WALDON (KATHERINE5 CROCKER, VIVA ESTEL4 HANCOCK, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2,
HANCOCK1)  She married WESTLEY WELCH.

Child of LINDA WALDON and WESTLEY WELCH is:
i. MINDY7 WELCH.

23.  JOHNNY6 WALDON (KATHERINE5 CROCKER, VIVA ESTEL4 HANCOCK, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2,
HANCOCK1)  He married MARILYN.

Child of JOHNNY WALDON and MARILYN is:
i. MALINDA7 WALDON.

24.  RICKY JOE6 CROCKER (WILLIAM ARTHUR JR.5, VIVA ESTEL4 HANCOCK, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2,
HANCOCK1) was born 1955.  He married (1) BARBARA 30 Jun 1979.  She was born 1956.  He married (2)
PAULETTA F WILTON 07 Nov 1981 in Naples, Morris Co, TX.  She was born 1955.  He married (3) RITA RENEE
SMITH 07 Jul 1986 in Naples, Morris Co, TX.  She was born 1966.

Child of RICKY CROCKER and BARBARA is:
i. MATTHEW ALLEN ROACH7 CROCKER, b. 30 Jun 1978, Naples, Morris Co, TX.

Child of RICKY CROCKER and PAULETTA WILTON is:
ii. KRISTIN LEIGH7 CROCKER, b. 01 Nov 1982, Naples, Morris Co, TX.

Children of RICKY CROCKER and RITA SMITH are:
iii. BILLY JOE7 CROCKER, b. 22 Jul 1987, Longview, Gregg Co, TX.
iv. CASSIE JO CROCKER, b. 26 Mar 1985, Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.

25.  JUDY6 CROCKER (WILLIAM ARTHUR JR.5, VIVA ESTEL4 HANCOCK, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2,



7

HANCOCK1) was born 28 Jul 1957 in Midland, TX.  She married DAVID BURKHAULTER.

Child of JUDY CROCKER and DAVID BURKHAULTER is:
i. WILLY7 BURKHAULTER.

26.  WILMA DIAN6 CROCKER (ROBERT RAY5, VIVA ESTEL4 HANCOCK, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2,
HANCOCK1) was born 27 Sep 1953 in Atlanta, Cass Co, TX.  She married ALVIS EARL SHADDIX.

Child of WILMA CROCKER and ALVIS SHADDIX is:
i. ASHLEY7 SHADDIX.

27.  JERRY WADE6 CROCKER (JOE WESLEY5, VIVA ESTEL4 HANCOCK, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2,
HANCOCK1) was born 09 Jan 1957 in Atlanta, Cass Co, TX.  He married BELINDA SMITH 30 May 1975 in
Marietta, Cass Co, TX.  She was born 1958.

Child of JERRY CROCKER and BELINDA SMITH is:
i. JODIE7 CROCKER.

28.  BONNIE LARUE6 WOMMACK (MAYDELL5 HANCOCK, HIRAM EDWARD4, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2,
HANCOCK1) was born 10 Nov 1949 in Naples, Morris Co, TX.  She married ROGER ALLEN KINGSTON 31 Jul
1970 in Marietta, Cass Co, TX, son of THOMAS KINGSTON and NANNIE SHANKLES.  He was born 04 Oct 1950 in
Naples, Morris Co, TX.

Child of BONNIE WOMMACK and ROGER KINGSTON is:
41. i. CARLA ELIZABETH7 KINGSTON, b. 21 Apr 1972, Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.

29.  JAMES DAVID6 WOMMACK (MAYDELL5 HANCOCK, HIRAM EDWARD4, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2,
HANCOCK1) was born 29 Jun 1951 in Naples, Morris Co, TX, and died 17 Oct 1994 in Sulpher, LA.  He
married LYNDA LOUISE MARTIN 14 Nov 1969 in Morris Co, TX, daughter of LEONARD MARTIN and HAZEL.  She
was born 15 Mar 1949 in Dallas, Dallas, Dallas Co, TX, and died 27 May 2001 in Mt Pleasant, Titus Co,
TX.

Children of JAMES WOMMACK and LYNDA MARTIN are:
42. i. JAMES PATRICK DON7 WOMMACK, b. 21 Sep 1970, Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.
43. ii. STEPHANIE MYCHELLE WOMMACK, b. 21 May 1972, Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.

30.  BOBBY CAROL6 WOMMACK (MAYDELL5 HANCOCK, HIRAM EDWARD4, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2,
HANCOCK1) was born 16 Feb 1952 in Naples, Morris Co, TX.  He married (1) TERESA JO GRIFFIN 23 Jun 1972
in Cass Co, TX, daughter of JAMES GRIFFIN and MARY SUTTON.  She was born 27 Jun 1955 in Lead, SD.  He
married (2) KAREN ELIZABETH MATTHEWS 22 Dec 1986 in Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX, daughter of FRANK
MATTHEWS and VIRGIE BOOTH.  She was born 31 May 1968 in Dallas, Dallas Co, TX.

Children of BOBBY WOMMACK and TERESA GRIFFIN are:



8

44. i. JASON CAROL7 WOMMACK, b. 30 Oct 1974, Naples, Morris Co, TX.
45. ii. LEESA RENEE WOMMACK, b. 27 Mar 1981, Naples, Morris Co, TX.

Child of BOBBY WOMMACK and KAREN MATTHEWS is:
iii. JAIMIE LEE7 WOMMACK, b. 16 Aug 1987, Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.

31.  DOROTHY LOUISE6 WOMMACK (MAYDELL5 HANCOCK, HIRAM EDWARD4, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2,
HANCOCK1) was born 13 Dec 1956 in Naples, Morris Co, TX.  She married (1) CURTIS WELTON HICKS 20 Jun
1975 in Dalton, Cass Co, TX, son of J HICKS and JANE POWELL.  He was born 31 Oct 1954 in Naples, Morris
Co, TX.  She married (2) JOHN ARTHUR MCNEELY 20 Nov 2004 in Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX, son of PRESTON
MCNEELY and ALICE SULLIVAN.  He was born 26 Oct 1949 in Texarkana, TX.

Children of DOROTHY WOMMACK and CURTIS HICKS are:
i. KEROLYN SUZANNE7 HICKS, b. 04 Nov 1976, Naples, Morris Co, TX.

46. ii. ANNICE EWILDI HICKS, b. 07 Mar 1979, Naples, Morris Co, TX.

32.  DELLA MAE6 WOMMACK (MAYDELL5 HANCOCK, HIRAM EDWARD4, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2,
HANCOCK1) was born 30 Apr 1959 in Naples, Morris Co, TX.  She married (1) ROBERT RAY KIZER 22 Jul 1977
in Morris Co, TX.  He was born 1942.  She married (2) WILLIAM RAY GILMORE 30 Jul 1986 in Marietta, Cass
Co, TX.  He was born 06 Mar 1965.  She married (3) JIMMY D SHAW 01 Apr 1994 in Titus Co, TX.  He was
born 1962.

Children of DELLA WOMMACK and ROBERT KIZER are:
i. TIMOTHY LYDELL7 KIZER, b. 28 Mar 1978, Naples, Morris Co, TX.

47. ii. TAUNYA RAE KIZER, b. 03 Mar 1981, Naples, Morris Co, TX.

33.  MELONEY JOY6 HANCOCK (TROYCE EDWARD5, HIRAM EDWARD4, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2,
HANCOCK1) was born 10 May 1956 in Naples, Morris Co, TX.  She married (1) THOMAS ANGUS MCRIGHT 24
Dec 1976 in Atlanta, Cass Co, TX, son of WALTER MCRIGHT and DOROTHY AINSWORTH.  He was born 02 Apr
1951 in Clinton, LA.  She married (2) RANDALL G MANLEY 23 Apr 1988 in Cass Co, TX.  He was born 1951.
She married (3) MICHAEL L CORN 14 Jan 1995 in Cass Co, TX.  He was born 1955.  She married (4) DENNIS
W BERRYHILL 07 Apr 2001 in Cass Co, TX.  He was born 1970.

Children of MELONEY HANCOCK and THOMAS MCRIGHT are:
i. WALTER TROYCE7 MCRIGHT, b. 18 May 1979, Texarkana, Bowie, TX; m. MELANIE R CORN, 29

Sep 2001, Cass Co, TX; b. 1982.
ii. AMANDA JOY MCRIGHT, b. 16 Oct 1981, Shreveport, Bosier, LA.

34.  DEBORAH LYNN6 MCCORD (ROY G5, EDNA NORA4 HANCOCK, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2, HANCOCK1)
was born 03 Jul 1956 in Longview, WA.  She married WILLIAM DANIEL BLANKENSHIP 05 Dec 1972 in
Clarksville, TX, son of CARROL BLANKENSHIP and RENNA MONTGOMERY.  He was born 13 Dec 1953 in Dallas,
Dallas Co, TX.



9

Children of DEBORAH MCCORD and WILLIAM BLANKENSHIP are:
i. MELISSA SHAE7 BLANKENSHIP, b. 26 Jun 1973, Naples, Morris Co, TX.

ii. ROY DANIEL BLANKENSHIP, b. 08 Nov 1976, Houston, Harris Co, TX.
iii. VIRGINIA DAWN BLANKENSHIP, b. 09 May 1978, Houston, Harris Co, TX.

35.  BOBBIE6 MCCORD (HUBERT LOWELL5, EDNA NORA4 HANCOCK, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2,
HANCOCK1) was born 06 Aug 1950 in Orange, TX.  She married THOMAS H LUMMUS 14 Jun 1968 in Marietta,
Cass Co, TX, son of FRANK LUMMUS and MARY HUDSON.  He was born 21 Feb 1945 in Dallas, Dallas Co, TX.

Children of BOBBIE MCCORD and THOMAS LUMMUS are:
i. THOMAS LOWELL7 LUMMUS, b. 12 Mar 1970, Naples, Morris Co, TX.

ii. TIMOTHY LANE LUMMUS, b. 29 Sep 1974, Longview, Gregg Co, TX.

36.  DAVID LEE6 MCCORD (ERNEST WELDON5, EDNA NORA4 HANCOCK, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2,
HANCOCK1) was born 07 Feb 1953 in Cass Co, TX.  He married SALLEE RUTH NELSON 06 Jul 1973 in Morris
Co, TX, daughter of JONES NELSON and JIMMIE ADAMS.  She was born 28 Nov 1952 in Cass Co, TX.

Child of DAVID MCCORD and SALLEE NELSON is:
i. MATTHEW DAVID7 MCCORD, b. 18 Aug 1978, Morris Co, TX.

37.  ERNEST DWAYNE6 MCCORD (ERNEST WELDON5, EDNA NORA4 HANCOCK, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2,
HANCOCK1) was born 1957 in Cass Co, TX.  He married PENNY LA JUAN SHADDIX 20 Jun 1992 in Morris Co,
TX, daughter of WILLIAM SHADDIX and EULA RICHARDSON.  She was born 11 Oct 1965 in Morris, TX.

Child of ERNEST MCCORD and PENNY SHADDIX is:
i. LACEY NICOLE7 MCCORD, b. 15 Mar 1995, Bowie Co, TX.

38.  JAMES LOWELL6 MCCORD (TRAVIS5, EDNA NORA4 HANCOCK, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2, HANCOCK1)
was born 31 Oct 1955 in Linden, Cass Co, TX.  He married BETTY PEARL RATLIFF.

Child of JAMES MCCORD and BETTY RATLIFF is:
i. JAMES LARRY7 MCCORD, b. 14 Sep 1985, Naples, Morris Co, TX.

39.  REBECCA LYNN6 MCCORD (TRAVIS5, EDNA NORA4 HANCOCK, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2, HANCOCK1)
was born 29 Aug 1958 in Dallas, Dallas Co, TX.  She married RANDALL WAYNE COBB 23 May 1975 in
Marietta, Cass Co, TX, son of ODIS COBB and DOROTHY CATO.  He was born 14 May 1954 in Naples, Morris
Co, TX.

Children of REBECCA MCCORD and RANDALL COBB are:
i. AMANDA RENEA7 COBB, b. 28 Aug 1977, Naples, Morris Co, TX; m. CHARLES ARTHUR CANNON,

05 Jun 1999, Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX; b. 02 Dec 1976, Nacogdoches, TX.
ii. NEICHA BRIANNE COBB, b. 16 Jun 1979, Naples, Morris Co, TX; m. ISAAC R THOMPSON, 25 Dec

1998, Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX; b. 1978.



10

iii. RANDALL WAYNE COLTON COBB, b. 23 Apr 1992, Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.

40.  MAHAN KIRBY6 MCCORD (MAHAN KENNETH5, EDNA NORA4 HANCOCK, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2,
HANCOCK1) was born 20 Aug 1961 in Naples, Morris Co, TX.  He married DENA KAY ROGERS 13 Jun 1992 in
Cass Co, TX, daughter of MARVIN ROGERS and JANICE LAMDRUM.  She was born 21 Oct 1969 in Matagorda,
TX.

Child of MAHAN MCCORD and DENA ROGERS is:
i. GARRISON KEITH7 MCCORD, b. 01 Aug 1996, Bowie Co, TX.

Generation No. 5

41.  CARLA ELIZABETH7 KINGSTON (BONNIE LARUE6 WOMMACK, MAYDELL5 HANCOCK, HIRAM EDWARD4, CRATUS

EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2, HANCOCK1) was born 21 Apr 1972 in Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.  She married
(2) STEVEN R FLETCHER 23 Nov 1997 in Morris Co, TX.  He was born 1961.  She married (3) KEVIN DALE
ATKINSON 18 Mar 2006 in Daingerfield, Morris Co, TX.  He was born 10 Jan 1964.

Child of CARLA ELIZABETH KINGSTON is:
i. JESSE KEILA8 KINGSTON, b. 21 Jan 1992, Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.

Child of CARLA KINGSTON and STEVEN FLETCHER is:
ii. SAMANTHA GRACE8 FLETCHER, b. 29 Sep 1999, Dallas, Dallas, Dallas Co, TX; d. 29 Sep 1999,

Marietta, Cass Co, TX.

Child of CARLA KINGSTON and KEVIN ATKINSON is:
iii. AMBER RENEA8 ATKINSON, b. 02 Dec 1996; Stepchild.

42.  JAMES PATRICK DON7 WOMMACK (JAMES DAVID6, MAYDELL5 HANCOCK, HIRAM EDWARD4, CRATUS EDWARD3,
LEONOUS EDWARD2, HANCOCK1) was born 21 Sep 1970 in Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.  He married TERESA
HODGES.  She was born 23 Aug 1959.

Children of JAMES WOMMACK and TERESA HODGES are:
i. HEATHER8 ROGERS, b. 21 Nov 1988; Stepchild.

ii. BRANDY TERESA DAWN WOMMACK, b. 13 Nov 1997.

43.  STEPHANIE MYCHELLE7 WOMMACK (JAMES DAVID6, MAYDELL5 HANCOCK, HIRAM EDWARD4, CRATUS EDWARD3,
LEONOUS EDWARD2, HANCOCK1) was born 21 May 1972 in Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.  She met MELISSA
MCNEELY 19 Nov 2004 in Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX, daughter of JOHN MCNEELY and DEBORAH HIGH.  She
was born 18 Sep 1974.

Children of STEPHANIE WOMMACK and MELISSA MCNEELY are:
i. ALLISON NICOLE8 MCNEELY, b. 18 Oct 1994, OH.



11

ii. AMBERLYN TERESA LAUINGER, b. 25 Jul 1997, OH.

44.  JASON CAROL7 WOMMACK (BOBBY CAROL6, MAYDELL5 HANCOCK, HIRAM EDWARD4, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS

EDWARD2, HANCOCK1) was born 30 Oct 1974 in Naples, Morris Co, TX.  He married KAMAHINAOHOKU MARTIN
01 Jan 1993 in Cass Co, TX, daughter of GLEN MARTIN and DEBRA JANE.  She was born 01 Dec 1974 in
Kaneohe, HI.

Child of JASON WOMMACK and KAMAHINAOHOKU MARTIN is:
i. JAMES ELIJAH CAROL8 WOMMACK, b. 17 Aug 1993, Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.

45.  LEESA RENEE7 WOMMACK (BOBBY CAROL6, MAYDELL5 HANCOCK, HIRAM EDWARD4, CRATUS EDWARD3, LEONOUS

EDWARD2, HANCOCK1) was born 27 Mar 1981 in Naples, Morris Co, TX.  She married DAVID LYNN JOHNSON 22
Jun 2001, son of RAYFORD JOHNSON and MARTHA MCPHERSON.  He was born 14 Dec 1971 in Bowie,
TX/Bowie Co, TX.

Children of LEESA WOMMACK and DAVID JOHNSON are:
i. BAYLEE ELIZABETH8 JOHNSON, b. 21 Feb 2002, Texarkana, AR.

ii. CHANDLER DAVID JOHNSON, b. 05 Oct 2006, Texarkana, AR.

46.  ANNICE EWILDI7 HICKS (DOROTHY LOUISE6 WOMMACK, MAYDELL5 HANCOCK, HIRAM EDWARD4, CRATUS

EDWARD3, LEONOUS EDWARD2, HANCOCK1) was born 07 Mar 1979 in Naples, Morris Co, TX.  She married (1)
CASEY BRIAN BROOKS 20 Dec 1997 in Naples, Morris Co, TX, son of RICHARD BROOKS and MELBA CRAIG.  He
was born 12 Jan 1976 in Titus Co, TX, and died 04 Mar 2001 in Longview, Gregg Co, TX.  She married
(2) WILLIAM GEORGE FIELDS 28 Apr 2004 in Pittsburg, Camp, TX, son of BOGGS.  He was born 18 Feb 1967 in
Colvert City, LA Co, CA.

Child of ANNICE HICKS and CASEY BROOKS is:
i. KATHERINE ROSE8 BROOKS, b. 30 Jul 1998, Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.

Child of ANNICE HICKS and WILLIAM FIELDS is:
ii. WILLIAM GEORGE JR. (BILLY)8 FIELDS, b. 23 Mar 2007, Mount Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.

47.  TAUNYA RAE7 KIZER (DELLA MAE6 WOMMACK, MAYDELL5 HANCOCK, HIRAM EDWARD4, CRATUS EDWARD3,
LEONOUS EDWARD2, HANCOCK1) was born 03 Mar 1981 in Naples, Morris Co, TX.  She married (1) JIMMY D
FINNEY 15 Mar 1998 in Morris Co, TX.  He was born 1964.  She met (2) JAIMIE SCOTT 2003.  He was born
1980, and died 2005 in Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.

Children of TAUNYA KIZER and JIMMY FINNEY are:
i. CHELSEA RAE8 FINNEY, b. 30 Oct 1997, Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.

ii. JOHN ALLEN FINNEY, b. 30 Jul 1999, Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.
iii. JAMES DAVID FINNEY, b. 19 May 2000, Dallas, Dallas, Dallas Co, TX.



12

Children of TAUNYA KIZER and JAIMIE SCOTT are:
iv. MARY JANE8 SCOTT, b. 29 Oct 2004, Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.
v. ASHLEA MARIE SCOTT, b. 29 Oct 2004, Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.

vi. GRASEA MAE SCOTT, b. 12 Dec 2005, Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.



13

Index of Individuals

Adams -
Jimmie Beth:  9

Ainsworth -
Dorothy Grey:  8

Arrie -
 (name: Marion Arrie McCord):  1, 2

Atkinson -
Amber Renea:  10
Kevin Dale:  10

Bagget -
Tina:  3

Barbara -
Unnamed:  6

Barnes -
Esther Lutherene:  4
Jessie Bryant:  4
Myrtis Juanita:  5

Barns -
John:  3

Berryhill -
Dennis W:  8

Beth -
Charles Maurice:  6
Sandra Jo:  6

Blankenship -
Carrol Daniel:  8
Melissa Shae:  9
Roy Daniel:  9
Virginia Dawn:  9
William Daniel:  8, 9

Boggs -
Unnamed:  11

Booth -
Virgie Lee:  7

Brooks -
Casey Brian:  11
Katherine Rose:  11
Richard Dale:  11

Burkhaulter -
David:  7
Willy:  7

Burns -
Rethel:  3

Cannon -
Charles Arthur:  9

Cato -
Dorothy Jean:  9

Cobb -
Amanda Renea:  9
Neicha Brianne:  9
Odis Oscar:  9
Randall Wayne:  9
Randall Wayne Colton:  10

Coontz -
Shelly:  4

Corn -
Melanie R:  8
Michael L:  8

Craig -
Melba Joy:  11

Crocker -
Andy Ray:  3
Billy Joe:  6
Cassie Jo:  6

James Weldon:  3
Jerry Wade:  3, 7
Jodie:  7
Joe Wesley:  2, 3, 7
Judy:  3, 6, 7
Katherine:  1, 3, 6
Kristin Leigh:  6
Martin Glenn:  3
Matthew Allen Roach:  6
Ola Annice:  2
Patricia:  3
Perry:  1
Perry Austin (aka: PA):  1, 2
Ricky Joe:  3, 6
Robert Ray:  2, 3, 7
Steven:  3
Vicky:  3
William Arthur:  1
William Arthur JR.:  2, 3, 6
Wilma Dian:  3, 7

David -
 (name: James David Wommack):  4, 7, 10

Dell -
 (name: Maydell Hancock):  2-4, 7, 8, 10,

11
Dodson -

Ella:  5
Dottie -

 (name: Dorothy Louise Wommack):  4, 8,
11

Dupree -
Minnie:  5

Elaine -
Unnamed:  3

Fields -
William George:  11
William George Jr. (Billy):  11

Finney -
Chelsea Rae:  11
James David:  11
Jimmy D:  11
John Allen:  11

Fletcher -
Samantha Grace:  10
Steven R:  10

Fraser -
Alma Lou:  6

Gammil -
Hazel Elizabeth:  4

Gilmore -
William Ray:  8

Green -
Betty Nan:  5
Dick:  5
Lorine:  5

Griffin -
James:  7
Teresa Jo:  7

Ham -
Arthur Lewis (Boots):  4
Champ Clark:  4
Charles Eugene:  4

Hancock -
Unnamed:  1-11

Cratus Edward:  1-11
Curtis Eugene:  2
Darrell Edward:  4
Dorothy (Dolly):  1
Dorothy Veneta:  2
Edna Nora:  1, 2, 4-6, 8-10
Etta Mae:  1
Eugene:  1, 2
Hiram Edward:  1-4, 7, 8, 10, 11
Jonathan Edward:  4
Leonous Edward:  1-11
Maydell (aka: Dell):  2-4, 7, 8, 10, 11
Meloney Joy:  4, 8
Ora Ethel:  1
Pansy Nell:  2, 4
Roy:  1
Ruby:  1, 2
Troyce Edward:  2, 4, 8
Viva Estel:  1, 3, 6, 7

Hasbron -
Angela L:  4

Hazel -
Unnamed:  7

Herm -
 (name: James Herman Wommack):  4

Hicks -
Annice Ewildi:  8, 11
Curtis Welton:  8
J W:  8
Kerolyn Suzanne:  8
Luna Belle:  3
Roy Olan:  3

High -
Deborah Jean:  10

Hodges -
Teresa:  10

Hoffpauir -
Maxie M.:  5

Hudson -
Mary Elizabeth:  9

James -
 (name: James Elijah Wommack):  3, 4

Jane -
Debra:  11

Jenkins -
Ethel Ewildi (aka: Punk):  4

Jeter -
Bernice:  4

Johnson -
Baylee Elizabeth:  11
Chandler David:  11
David Lynn:  11
Rayford Milton:  11

K -
Peggy:  3

Kaufman -
Christy J:  4

Kingston -
Carla Elizabeth:  7, 10
Jesse Keila:  10
Roger Allen:  7
Thomas Jefferson:  7

Kizer -
Robert Ray:  8



14

Taunya Rae:  8, 11, 12
Timothy Lydell:  8

Lamdrum -
Janice Laverne:  10

Lauinger -
Amberlyn Teresa:  11

Lummus -
Frank:  9
Thomas H:  9
Thomas Lowell:  9
Timothy Lane:  9

Lynda -
 (name: Lynda Louise Martin):  7

Lyndsey -
Audrey:  4

Manley -
Randall G:  8

Marilyn -
Unnamed:  6

Martin -
Glen:  11
Kamahinaohoku:  11
Leonard DeSoto:  7
Lynda Louise (aka: Lynda):  7

Matthews -
Frank McMurtry:  7
Karen Elizabeth:  7, 8

McCord -
Bobbie:  5, 9
Brenda Diana:  4
Christopher Edward:  6
David Lee:  5, 9
Deborah Lynn:  5, 8, 9
Donald Edward:  2, 6
Eddie L:  5
Erica Beth:  6
Ernest Dwayne:  5, 9
Ernest Lee (Guy):  2
Ernest Leon:  5
Ernest Weldon:  2, 5, 9
Garrison Keith:  10
Gaynor:  2, 5, 6
Hubert Lowell:  2, 5, 9
Ida:  2
James Larry:  9
James Lowell:  5, 9
Jeffery Wade:  5
Jimmy Lewis:  5
Lacey Nicole:  9
Lee N:  2
Lisa Carol:  5
Mahan Kenneth:  2, 5, 10
Mahan Kirby:  5, 10
Marion Arrie (aka: Arrie):  1, 2
Matthew David:  9
Michael Todd:  6
Rebecca Lynn:  5, 9
Rhonda Gay:  4
Robert Wayne:  5
Roy G:  2, 4, 5, 8
Roy Michael:  4
Travis:  2, 5, 9

McGee -
Pamala L:  4

McNeely -
Allison Nicole:  10
John Arthur:  8, 10
Melissa:  10

Preston Wingo:  8
McPherson -

Martha Sue:  11
McRight -

Amanda Joy:  8
Thomas Angus:  8
Walter Benjamin:  8
Walter Troyce:  8

Melton -
James Lewis:  1
James Lloyd:  1
Lavern:  1
Mary:  1

Montgomery -
Renna Dee:  8

Morgan -
Dorothy Virgilene:  3

Nelson -
Jones Pratt:  9
Sallee Ruth:  9

PA -
 (name: Perry Austin Crocker):  1, 2

Parker -
Penelope D:  4

Pat -
 (name: James Patrick Don Wommack):  7,

10
Powell -

Jane:  8
Punk -

 (name: Ethel Ewildi Jenkins):  4
Ratliff -

Betty Pearl:  9
Richardson -

Eula Enid:  9
Roberts -

Betty J:  5, 6
Elton:  5

Rogers -
Dena Kay:  10
Heather:  10
Marvin Dean:  10

Satterwhite -
Rutha Ann Elizabeth:  1

Scott -
Ashlea Marie:  12
Grasea Mae:  12
Jaimie:  11, 12
Mary Jane:  12

Shaddix -
Alvis Earl:  7
Ashley:  7
Ione:  2
Penny La Juan:  9
William Noel:  9

Shankles -
Nannie Ree:  7

Shaw -
Jimmy D:  8

Smith -
Alpha Omega:  1
Belinda:  7
Hiram Judson:  1
Rita Renee:  6

Stephie -
 (name: Stephanie Mychelle Wommack):  7,

10

Sullivan -
Alice Geraldine:  8

Sutton -
Eddie Myrl:  3
Edward Grogan:  3
Mary Elizabeth:  7
Shirley Irene:  3

Tate -
Logan:  4
Virginia Mae:  4, 5

Thompson -
Isaac R:  9

Tidwell -
Ruby Lutherene:  4

Tremuar -
Bill:  2
Roy:  2

Turner -
H L:  1
Jerold:  3

Vaughn -
Dean:  4

Waldon -
Barbara Dean:  3
Buddy:  3
Johnny:  3, 6
Linda:  3, 6
Malinda:  6
Richard:  3
Timothy C:  3

Watson -
Clarine Crystal:  3

Welch -
Mindy:  6
Westley:  6

Wilton -
Pauletta F:  6

Wommack -
Bobby Carol:  4, 7, 8, 11
Bonnie LaRue:  4, 7, 10
Brandy Teresa Dawn:  10
Della Mae:  4, 8, 11
Dorothy Louise (aka: Dottie):  4, 8, 11
Jaimie Lee:  8
James David (aka: David):  4, 7, 10
Rev. James Elijah (aka: James):  3, 4
James Elijah Carol:  11
James Herman (aka: Herm):  4
James Patrick Don (aka: Pat):  7, 10
Jason Carol:  8, 11
Leesa Renee:  8, 11
Stephanie Mychelle (aka: Stephie):  7, 10


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14

